### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Randolph S. Forrester	02/24/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Forrestino Spinner Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	178 Clarks Mills Road	
City:	Dayton	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04005	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6701645

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (207)791-3111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 207-791-3000

Email: madiseng@preti.com

Correspondent Name: Alfred C. Frawley

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 9546

Address Line 2: One City Center

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04112-9546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FORRESTINO SPINNER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Madisen Grumbach

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment-Forrestino Spinner (Grantee)\_ 2\_24\_11#page1.tif source=Assignment-Forrestino Spinner (Grantee)\_ 2\_24\_11#page2.tif source=Assignment-Forrestino Spinner (Grantee)\_ 2\_24\_11#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025918 FRAME: 0316 1 \$40.00 6/0164

501459938 REEL: 025918 F

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This ASSIGNMENT made as of February 24, 2011 by Randolph S. Forrester an individual with a mailing address of 178 Clarks Mills Road, Dayton, Maine 04005 ("Grantor"), to Forrestino Spinner Enterprises, LLC, a Maine limited liability company with a mailing address of 178 Clarks Mills Road, Dayton, Maine 04005 ("Grantee");

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent Patent Number 6,701,645, the inventions described therein, and all rights associated therewith (collectively, the "Patent"), which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to acquire the Patent and Grantor desires to assign the Patent to Grantee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantor and Grantee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does hereby transfer, assign, and set over unto Grantee, its successors, transferees, and assigns, all of Grantor's present and future right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and all proceeds thereof.
- 2. Grantor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Grantee whereby Grantee may enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title, and interest of the Patent. Such cooperation shall include, but not be limited to:
- (a) Prompt execution of all papers and other documents or instruments that are deemed necessary or desirable by Grantee to perfect the right, title, and interest herein conveyed.
- (b) Prompt execution of all petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, documents or instruments that are deemed necessary or desirable by Grantee for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing, or additional applications in the United States and/or foreign countries covering the Patent and/or improvements thereto, for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of letters patent included herein, or for interference proceedings involving the Patent and/or the improvements.
- (c) Prompt assistance and cooperation in the prosecution of legal proceedings involving the Patent and/or the improvements, the applications and patents granted thereon, including oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, interferences, public use proceedings and court actions; provided, however, that the reasonable expense incurred by Grantor in lending such assistance and cooperation shall be paid by Grantee.

PORT: 295106,2 2221106.1

- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Grantor from and against any and all claims, suits, judgments, liabilities, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees (collectively, "Claims"), arising from or relating to the Patent, whether or not such Claims arose from circumstances occurring on or before the date of this Assignment. "Claims" shall not include the costs and expenses incurred by Grantor in prosecuting the Patent, provided that Grantee shall, at Grantor's option, be responsible for any and all such costs incurred on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantor and Grantee have caused this Assignment to be executed at Portland, Maine on the date and year first above written.

FORRESTINO SPINNER ENTERPRISES, LLC

Witness J. J.		By Randolph & Jouistal Name: RANDOLPHS. FOREESTA Title: MEMBER
COUNTY OF Jork		
STATE OF Maine	SS.	as of February 24, 2011

Personally appeared before me the above named Randolph S. Forrester, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print name:

My Commission Expires:

LEANNE LENTZ SPENCER
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires January 26, 2013

COUNTY OF Jorla		
STATE OF Maire		as of February <u>24</u> , 2011
Personally appeared before m Forrestino Spinner Enterprises, LLC free act and deed and the free act and	and acknowledge	ed S. Forrester, Member of ed the foregoing instrument to be his/her inpany.

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print name:

My Commission Expires:

LEANNE LENTZ SPENCER
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires January 26, 2013